OPERATION MANUAL
Model H-422
4-Band Trap Di-Pole Antenna

Features:
1) Newly designed Non-Space, Wide Band di- ~-pole antenna.

2) Can be used both Streight-type and/or V-type. When used as
V-type, ready On-Air from low location 'of 3m high from the
ground.

3) CBL-2000, High power 2KW/SSB balun, is included as the standard
accessory, which helps for preventing TVI, BCI and other
interfares.

4) Specially developed High Power Trap Coils assure high power
QSO constantly.

5) The 3 Radiator Sizes - LOW, MID, HIGH - were lllustrated for
much FB transmission at 21 & 28MHz.

Specifications:

Frequencies s 7, 14, 21, 28MHz.
Impedance : 50 ohm
V. SWR" ¢ Less than 1 : 1.5 at center fregq.
Max In-put Power: 1KW / SSB

~ Connector : M-J (S0-239 type)
Max wind velocity: 35m / sec.
Length : 10.3m (Streight type)

7.4m (V-type)

Weight 5.4 kgs.

Rotation Radius : 5.3m (Streight type)
3.8m (V-type)
Suitable mast dia.: 38 - 62mm ¢



‘ Measurement & SWR Characters:
(Streight - Type) )

© CW-operation -, (@) location

© .SSB-operation-~. () location

© FM(28MHz) (1) location.
20m ‘high: fromgroind. ~ ===~ 5m high -from ground.

|_ Standard Iength _ _, ‘Asgerble- to see ;Assemble- to sée
@ j 1560mm ‘2 holes 2 holes
- ¢ -—ml-ll--l e | o oy o Y B
\Ad%-gi%%gmigt);  Holes need Taping.
‘<;\§Falun, Red-Mark side. Assemble to see Assemble to see | Standard'Length
2 holes 2 holes l 1360mm I
_"-’-"I_ll--'l- . ATT0st Bls,
‘ Holes need Taping ! Z___——————— ' © e Ml (B -
20 — 20 2.0 1 20 n
vV 1.5 3 P> 1.5 £ 1.5 ";\)]” 1.5 \/I -
IS : \\__ |y \// N
W Lo 10 10 : 10
R 70 7.05 71 140 14.175 1435 210 21.225 2L45 280 28.85 29.7
) (MHz) ——>- (MHz) ——— (MHz) ————— (MHz) —>
Assemble to see
_ | Standard Length ' ,Assemble to 5 e
@ h : 1580mm \ see 1 hole!l ole
x wane | [ e — o o
Acliuat. £ it \ Hole needs Taping!
p . laplngi
\w) Assemble to see Assemble to see . .
Balun, Red-mark side! 1 hole! ~ 1 hole ! . | Standard Length .
\ ‘ l 1380mm \

Adjust Ele.
\for 7MHz(B). .

. } R i o ; ,
200 2.0 N7 20 ko >4 20 7
: 15 IO Z” 15 ™ z
. /' " \v/

;fl._Sf S L5 v/
W
R

10 : 1.0 - — "'L0 . 1.0

7.0 7.05 7.1 14.0 - 14175 1435 210 21225 21.45 280 .28.85 29.7
(MHz) ———> (MHz) ———————> (MHz) ———> (MHz) ————>
’ Assemble to seé ©  Assemble to seé.
@ i Stanfgf)doﬁqenﬁqth i ) / No hole! / No holel

: L=
Adjust Ele. '
. for 7MHz . . .
; | Standard Length |

Balun, Red-Mark sidef Assemble to see ' Assemble to see..
I 1400mm ]

No hole ! \ No hole ! \

Adjust Ele.
\for 7MHz (B).
.20 . 2.0 v 7 2.0 20
S N Il . W A N R AN
v 15 <7 15 : P 18 s 15 <~
st 10 . - 1o b 1.0 10 "
R 70 7.05 71 140 14175 1435 210 21225 2145 280 28585 2907
475 Y CHIEIZY st (71 ) — 177, p——

*%  You can change Center freq. of 7MHz by sliding the 7MHz Adjust Element,  without any mfluence to

Sther: frequencies.
**%  ghift of 7MHz band per each tcm;- is 15KHz.
** Dpifference of Left & Right 7MHz element is to be 200mm constantly.



@ Measurement & SWR. Characters

( V-type )

© _CW-opera’tion - @‘location

@ SSB-operation- (f) location

®. FM(28MHz) - @ location

|__Standard. Element |

164.0mm ‘

20m-high from ground

"Assemble to see.
/ .. 2 holes!

————5n high ffom ground

' Assemble to see
/ ’ . 2 holes!

N Holes need Taping.

wdj ust Element

- for. Mz (A)
\}ﬁ\alun,-zRed'—Mark '
TS side.

Assemble to see

2 holes

2 holes.

Assemble to see \ .

Holes need Taping. Zﬂ;

L, Standard Length

134.0mm

Adjust Ele.
\ﬁor..?MHz (B)

20 ' 20 20 el B0 .
T ‘ . 7 i / 7
. N N I 0’
v 15 AN A ,/ 15 \ ¥/ 15 )\ 15 A 4
& = \/ SN N
w 10 10 L0 : 10
R 70 . 105 71 140 14175 1435 210 21225 2145 280 2885 297

Standard Length |

®|

1660mm ]

Adjust Element
for 7MHz (A)

Balun‘Red-Mark side.

Assemble to see
1 hole onlyi

(MHz) ———>

Assemble to see
! 1 hole only!

thle needs Taping!

Assemble to see

Assemble to 'see

1 Hole only !

1° holé only! \
.Hole needs Taping! J Z—-"’//J

20 b— 2.0 . 7 20 - 20 o
N A \ |/ A N £
: N \ / E N / i . o/
15 > 15 3 15 = . LB 4
\S/ v . \v\__// \xly \\v \\-‘/
w 1O - 1.0 1.0 1.0
R 7.0 7.05 Tl 14.0 14.175 14.35 210 21.225 2145 280 28.85 29.7
(MHz) ——> (MHz) ———————>- (MHz) —————> ((MHz) —————
*y_ Standaxd ‘Legng:'m | Assemble to see . Assemble to .see
A * 1
@ ‘ » 1680mm i / ) No Hole! / . No Hole!
Adjust Ele. '
for YMHZ A). . . o
Belimbaa-Haik idal Assenblé to see .Assemble to sée: } Stan?gréiolr:‘,ner:gﬂx ‘}
No Hole! \ No Hole !’ \ r
Adjust Ele
for IMHz (B).
20 p—<—o —— 20 . 20 S 2.0 .
: . N\
T N A \ i 15 \\ 15 N Vi
M R \J| A | g
IS B g / \\_.
w L0 - 10 ‘ 1.0 1.0
R 7.0 7.05 Tl 140 14175, 1435 210 21225 2145 280 28.85 297

(MHz) ————>

(MHz) ——— >

(MHz) ————— >

(MHz) ——>

** You can change Center Freq. of 7MHz by le.d:Lng the TMHz adjust Element, without any _influence. to

other frequencies.

** shift of 7MHz band per . ‘each 1cm, is 15KHz.

*% Difference of,Ieft & Right 7MHz Element is to be 300mm.



FULL Assembly : i P L
(Streight-Type) “Nut: - (M6) ? ¥ parrs’ List
- . Nut (M6) .
Spring Washer. (M6) — . —
A . Nos. Parts' Names oty .
/@ 55 X 1 Element T (430 x 1900) 2
Bracket . \ B-Bolt > T >
M8) 3 - Trap for T4MHz . 2
) A= Adjust Element for 7MHz(#10x1500) 1
Spring Washer (M8) 4-2 _ Adjust Element for 7MHz($10x1750) 1
Nut . (M8) 5 ¥ Mouniting Bracket Assembly’ Fs ®
Nut (M8) Elefent 1 5-1 Bracket. 1
. 52, Separater’ 4
kol M8 5-3 | U-molt 146) Z
/Sﬁm 5—4 spring’ Washer (Mg)~ 8
5-5 Nut (m6) 16
Element ‘1. (@30x1300) | 56 | uoit uis) 2
) 5-7 Spring Washer (M8) 4
5-8 Nut (M8) ~ 8
. [ " Parts for .Element Assembling —
Feed Wire _ - . U-Bolt 6-1 Bolt (¥4 x 30) )
- (o) 6-2 | Hex. Bolt (M4.x 15) - 2
Bolt . -(M5x12) - 6-3 Spring Washer - (M4) 12
\ 6-4 | nut () 2
Red_Mark.. Balun Mount Bracket I . Balun Momting
. . . -1 Balun CBL-2000 1
Spring Washer (M5} @ -2 Balun Mount Bracket 1
N z o ZBolf | i
ut (M5) . T _112!1000) -3 U-Bolt (M5) . B 1
T—4 Spring Washer (M5) - 2
M-J = Nut(M5) 2
ESzector 76 Bolt M6x12) 2
L T7-7 Feed Wire {(w/contal nut) 2
TMHzElé. Fix Screw Tray 14MHz. Tray Element -1 Element 1 Trap _ Trap. for 14MHz Fix Bolt-
M .. Fi AR o /(B30 X1900) - /@50)(1900) / : ; /
. X : e i b
i A A it G = B
Adjust Element i % y @ .
or -z -~ - w‘ Bolt (M4X30) LM Bolt " (M4X30) Bolt (M4x30)/ Adjust Element
(@10X1750) Spring Washer {M4) Spring Washer- (Ma4) Spring Washer (M4) ( F10 x1500)
Bolt' (M4X30) Nut (M4) Nut  (M4) Nut (M4
Spring. Washer (M4) - . = -
Nut (M4) | Your Pole .- . _Holes-downward |
(F38~262)




v Eull Assenbly
( V- type)

Spring Washer: (M6)
Nut: (M)
Nut. (MS)

Spring Washer (M4)
Nut (M4)

Spring Washer. (M4)
R L

. Nufk (M4)
Adjust Ele. for 7MHz A
(F10x1750) o Bolt
Fix Bolt for 7MHz Ele.™ Feed Wire

. Drain Hoies~ downward
Trap for 14MHz:

Bolt - (Maxaor—"

Spring Washer (M4)
Nut (M4)

Spring Washer
(M5)

- Nut (MS5)

Red-Mark,

Sprin

“wHex.Bolt
(M4.X15)

5
Mark-Eage of
Element™ 1 J

Bracket

Nut (M8)
Nut, (M8)

Adjust Ele. for 7MHz

AT ———
-~ (10 x1500)
Fix Bolt

Drain Holes-downward
e

Trap for 14MHz

(CBL~2000)| “z=— . Bolt (M4X30)
MeJ Spring Washer (M4)
connector <

Trap

Ea.in' Ho'le's—rgigiwnward

Bolt (M4X30)
Spring Washer (M4)
Nut (M4)

Nut {M4)
\\ -

l;min Holes- downward
R’ Bolt (M4x30)

Spring Washer -(M4)
Nut (M4)

(@30X1900)

__ Your. Pole (P38 ~Z62)




Model H-422
Operation Manual

Frequency Adjustment:

1) Please connect SWR meter between H-422 and transceiver,
as shown below:

H-422

Transceiver SWR-Meter

2) 14, 21 and 28MHz are Wide bands, then No Frequency adjustment
‘is necessary. But, kindly check which location of
. is preferred.

3) Antenna location may give great influences on the 7MHz band.
- Then, adjust the length of 7MHz Adjust Ele. of both (&) & (B)
watching your SWR meter.

Element sliding of 1cm can change teh freq. of 15KHz.

Remarks:

1) Drain Holes on the Trap coils must be assembled to
face Downward, to prevent water-inflow.

2) Kindly proceed necessary Water-Proof works, on the cable~joint
section etc., using self-melting tape and/or vinyl tapes.



ChYMET ANTENA

Change notification

Many thanks for your best choice of our products.

For vour safetv use:

Please read through this Operation Manual initially for correct assembling and proper operation.
At opening package and before assembling, please check all components are involved.

Balun Mount Bracket

/ Feed Wire

Nut (M5)

¥ |
nn
asher(MS) >
g U=Bolt (M5) ® Change balun in CBL-2500.
She“(M‘*) ® A left terminal is equivalent to the terminal
Cross Pan head of the red mark in CBL-2000 with a label
Screw (M4)\° e
indication aspect as the front.
Spring Washer(M5 N ® The mount bracket become needless.
Nut (M5) e
M-J Connector/ \ COMET CO.,LTD.

. eNka s.c. - Dystrybutor Produktéw Firmy COMET w Polsce
Balun:CBL—-2500 www.comet-ant.pl 666 282 918; 666 282 919



